

Case No. 3:21-cv-01895-D

---

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

In re: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Reorganized Debtor.

---

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P., HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS,  
L.P. and THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, Case No. 19-34054-sgj11  
Hon. Stacey G. C. Jernigan

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP  
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)  
Robert J. Feinstein (NY Bar No. 1767805)  
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 266326)  
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)  
Jordan A. Kroop (NY Bar No. 2680882)  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-6910  
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC  
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)  
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)  
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Telephone: (972) 755-7100  
Facsimile: (972) 755-7110

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE AND STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Indemnity Sub-Trust Does Not Modify the Plan.....	5
B. The Indemnity Sub-Trust Does Not Alter Creditor Rights or Recoveries .....	7
C. The Indemnity Sub-Trust Does Not “Expand” the People to Be Indemnified .....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Commercial Credit Corp. v. Reed</i> , 154 B.R. 471 (E.D. Tex. 1993) .....	18
<i>Doral Ctr. v. Ionosphere Clubs (In re Ionosphere Clubs)</i> , 208 B.R. 812 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	5
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Matter of Quenzer</i> , 19 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Group, Inc.</i> ( <i>In re United States Brass Corp.</i> ), 301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	1, 5, 15

### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1127(b) .....	3, 5, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1142(b) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 363(b) .....	5, 20
